## RESOLUTION 24-34 WAS NOT USED. REMOVED FROM CONSIDERATION AND NEVER VOTED ON.

## **RESOLUTION #24-34:**

## A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE CONVEYANCE OF PERSONAL PROPERTY TO OTHER UNITS OF GOVERNMENT IN NORTH CAROLINA.

THAT WHEREAS, the Village of Pinehurst owns surplus police vehicles; and

WHEREAS, North Carolina General Statutes §160A-274 authorizes a governmental unit in this state to exchange with, lease to, lease from, sell to, or purchase from any other governmental unit any interest in real or personal property upon such terms and conditions as the governmental unit deems wise, with or without consideration; and

WHEREAS, the Village of Pinehurst has determined that it is in the best interest of the Village to convey two surplus police vehicles to the Lake Lure Police Department, which was impacted by Hurricane Helene, to aid them in restoring operations for the safety of their community and deems it wise to do so for no consideration.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** by the Village Council of the Village of Pinehurst, North Carolina, in the regular meeting assembled this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of October, 2024, as follows:

**SECTION 1.** The Village of Pinehurst hereby conveys to the Lake Lure Police Department in the town of Lake Lure, North Carolina the following property, inclusive of equipment that is attached to the vehicle:

<u>Year</u>	Make/Model	Village Asset ID	<u>VIN</u>
2012	Chevrolet Tahoe	CHEVYTAHOE-09	1GNSK2E05CR194250
2012	Chevrolet Tahoe	CHEVYTAHOE-08	1GNSK2E07CR195805

**SECTION 2**. The property herein described shall be conveyed for no consideration.

**SECTION 3**. The Village Manager is authorized to execute all documents necessary to convey the property authorized by this Resolution.

THIS RESOLUTION passed and adopted this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of October, 2024.

	VILLAGE OF PINEHURST VILLAGE COUNCIL
(Municipal Seal)	By:Patrick Pizzella, Mayor
Attest:	Approved as to Form:
Shannon Konstantinou, Village Clerk	Michael J. Newman, Village Attorney